The Turner County Board of Commissioners met on Tuesday, April 12, 2022, at 6:00 p.m. at the Turner County Agricultural Center for the monthly board meeting with Commissioners Calhoun, Denham, Weaver, and Whiddon present. Commissioner Burgess was not present. Staff present were Latrice Wilson, County Clerk and Lester Castellow, County Attorney. Others presents were Mr. Ben Baker, Editor of the Wiregrass, Ashley Miller, Chamber Director, Dustin Beaty, Public Works Director, Mary Lee Green, Clerk of Superior Court, and Robby Royal, EMS Director.

Madam Chair Whiddon called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Mr. Ben Baker gave the invocation.

Pledge of Allegiance

Motion by Commissioner Calhoun seconded by Commissioner Denham to adopt the agenda as printed, motion passed with Commissioners Calhoun, Denham, and Weaver voting in favor of the motion.

Motion by Commissioner Calhoun seconded by Commissioner Weaver to approve financial information for November 2021 – January 2022, motion passed with Commissioners Calhoun, Denham, and Weaver voting in favor of the motion.

Motion by Commissioner Calhoun seconded by Commissioner Weaver to approve minutes of previous meetings from January 2022, February 2022 and March 2022 and let the minutes reflect that Madam Chair Whiddon did not vote on February 1, 2022 "HVAC compliance order", motion passed with Commissioners Calhoun, Denham, and Weaver voting in favor of the motion.

Public Comments: None.

Old Business: None.

Motion by Commissioner Denham Seconded by Commissioner Calhoun to approve digitization of records at Turner County Clerk of Superior Court in the amount of \$11,550.00 and authorize the Chairman to sign agreement on behalf of the County.

Motion by Commissioner Calhoun seconded by Commissioner Weaver to approve compensation in the amount of \$100.00 for Board of Assessors board members, motion passed with Commissioners Calhoun, Denham, and Weaver voting in favor of the motion.

Motion by Commissioner Calhoun seconded by Commissioner Weaver to approve the revaluation contract with GMASS for a full walk around review in the amount of \$228,750.00, motion passed with Commissioners Calhoun, Denham, and Weaver voting in favor of the motion.

Motion by Commissioner Calhoun seconded by Commissioner Weaver to approve the appraisal maintenance services contract with GMASS in the amount of \$28,000.00 and authorize the Chairman to sign contract on behalf of the County, motion passed with Commissioners Calhoun, Denham, and Weaver voting in favor of the motion.

Motion by Commissioner Calhoun seconded by Commissioner Weaver to approve the adoption of Ordinance for Crypto Mining Moratorium, motion passed with Commissioners Calhoun, Denham, and Weaver voting in favor of the motion,

Motion by Commissioner Calhoun seconded by Commissioner Denham to approve the Airport Consultation Selection Process for advertising for consulting firms for planning and

engineering services, motion passed with Commissioners Calhoun, Denham, and Weaver voting in favor of the motion.

Motion by Commissioner Calhoun seconded by Commissioner Weaver to table agenda item number 6 "Consider approval of replacement/repairs for Airport hangar door." Motion passed with Commissioners Calhoun, Denham and voting in favor of the motion.

Motion by Commissioner Calhoun seconded by Commissioner Weaver to approve Executive Session as follows: Tuesday, January 25, 2022, Tuesday, February 1, 2022, Monday, February 7, 2022, and Tuesday, March 1, 2022, motion passed with Commissioner Calhoun, Denham, and Weaver voting in favor of the motion. Commissioner Whiddon opposed the motion.

Motion by Commissioner Calhoun seconded by Commissioner Denham to go into closed session at 6:27 p.m. for personnel, motion passed with Commissioners Calhoun, Denham, and Weaver voting in favor of the motion.

Motion by Commissioner Calhoun seconded by Commissioner Weaver to end the closed session and return to the regular meeting at 7:05 p.m., motion passed with Commissioners Calhoun, Denham, and Weaver voting in favor of the motion.

Madam Chair Whiddon adjourned the meeting at 7:05 p.m.

Dana I	L. Whiddon, Madam Chair
Attest_	
	Latrice L. Wilson, County Clerk